
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Scrutiny Board 
9 April 2019 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH 

Membership  
 

Chair Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab) 
Vice-chair  
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Peter O'Neill 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
Cllr Martin Waite 
 

Cllr Sohail Khan 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Julia Cleary 
Tel/Email 01902 555046 or julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.] 

 

4 Minutes of the WMCA Overview and Scrutiny Committee 25 February 2019 

(Pages 9 - 14) 
 [For information only] 

 

5 Matters arising  
 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
6 Cyber Security  
 [Report to Follow] 

 

7 The Call-In Process and Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules  
 [To discuss the current call-in process as detailed in the Overview and Scrutiny 

Procedure Rules] 
 

8 Annual Scrutiny Planning Event (Pages 15 - 22) 
 [To consider the format of the Annual Scrutiny Planning Event] 

 

9 Work programme (Pages 23 - 34) 
 [To consider the Board’s work programme for future meetings.] 

 

10 Forward Plan(s) (Pages 35 - 58) 
 [City of Wolverhampton Council Forward Plan April 2019] 

[Black Country Forward Plan up to July 2019] 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Scrutiny Board 
Minutes - 12 March 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Scrutiny Board 
 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair) 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Peter O'Neill 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
Cllr Sohail Khan 
Cllr Martin Waite 
 

 
Employees  
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer 
John Denley Director of Public Health 
Martin Stevens Scrutiny Officer 
Meredith Teasdale Director of Education 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
There were no apologies recorded  
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3 Minutes of the previous meeting 

Resolved: 

The panel agreed to amend the minutes to state that the Cabinet be consulted 

in relation to the creating of a new member post with responsibility for 

representing the Council at all meetings and working groups associated with 

the West Midlands Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

 

The minutes were approved, subject to the agreed changes being made.  

 
4 Matters arising 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

There were no matters arising. 
 

5 Scrutiny Review of Flood Risk Preparation and Response 
 
Cllr Phil Bateman, Chair of the Review, introduced the report. Cllr Bateman explained 
that the review was undertaken in response to a period of heavy rainfall in May 2018 
which caused flash flooding in parts of Wolverhampton. 
 
Cllr Bateman advised that Scrutiny Board agreed to set up the review to investigate 
the Council’s response to the flooding and effectiveness of the emergency planning 
arrangements. The overall aim of the review was to make recommendations to 
improve the response of the Council to future extreme weather-related events.  
 
There were specific concerns about the communications problems experienced over 
the weekend when key people could not be contacted by local councillors for advice 
and information needed to respond to calls from residents affected by the flooding.  
 
The work of the review was supported by Dr Chris Bradley, University of 
Birmingham, who gave detailed evidence about issues of managing flood water in an 
urban setting.  
 
Cllr Bateman commented on concerns expressed about the proposed changes 
gulley cleaning programme and the importance of drain clearance to reduce the level 
of flooding. Cllr Bateman commented on the responsibilities of Severn Trent Water 
(STW) and expressed concern about the delay in providing a response to present 
evidence to the review about the work done before and during the flooding incident. 
Cllr Bateman wanted assurance that STW would be monitored to check that it is 
meeting their legal responsibilities in respect of flood management work. 
 
The Board welcomed the report and thanked Cllr Bateman and other members of the 
review group for their work. The panel commented on the importance of having a 
reliable communication system to deal with emergency situations. The Chair invited 
John Denley, Director of Public Health, to respond to the findings and 
recommendations in the review report.  
[...]
ouncillor Kath Hartley Chair of Transport Delivery Committee 

Item
No.

Title

44.  Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cathy Bayton (Dudley 
Metropolitan Borough Council), Paul Brown (Black Country LEP), Councillor 
Dean Carroll (Shropshire Non-Constituent Local Authorities), Councillor Tariq 
Khan (Coventry City Council), Councillor Tony Johnson (Staffordshire Non-
Constituent Local Authorities) and Sarah Windrum (Coventry & Warwickshire 
LEP). 

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 4



45.  Inquorate Meeting
In accordance with the WMCA’s constitution, the meeting was inquorate. The 
recommendations contained within the minutes would be submitted to the 
WMCA Board on 22 March 2019 for formal approval and adoption. 

46.  Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2019
Further to the previous minutes the Chair raised the following points:

 Committee/Board Forward Plans and reports: the Chair encouraged 
members to submit any queries or questions on forward plan items, 
which would be fed back to Officers, and could allow amendments to 
the report to be submitted to the WMCA Board. 

 Conversations were being undertaken to progress the work relating to 
the review of WMCA scrutiny with LGA/CFPS.

 The 2019/20 budget, agreed by the WMCA Board on 8 February, 
included additional resources for scrutiny. 

 A bus franchising Task & Finish Group was to be set up, with the 
following members to be included in the group: Councillor Ian Shires, 
Councillor Mike Chalk, Councillor Kath Hartley, Councillor Liz 
Clements, Councillor Stephen Simkins and Councillor Angus Lees, 
with the latter acting as chair of the task & finish group.  

The minutes of the meeting held on the 16 January 2019 were confirmed as 
a correct record subject to an amendment to the minutes reflecting that 
Councillor Daniel Barker was in attendance. 

47.  Papers considered by Housing & Land Delivery Board 21 February 2019
The committee received an update from Councillor Mike Bird, Housing & 
Land Portfolio Lead, and the Director of Housing & Regeneration. The report 
outlined the key roles of WMCA relating to housing and regeneration, 
commitments in the WMCA Land Delivery Plan, Key Performance Indicators 
and the plan for 2019/20. The committee also considered the reports on 
Housing Affordability and Regional Design Charter approved by the Housing 
& Land Delivery Board on 21 February 2019. 

Councillor Angus Lees enquired about the West Midlands Investment 
Prospectus, and the Director of Housing & Regeneration explained that this 
piece of work was commissioned by the Housing & Land Delivery Board and 
Investment Board to identify major opportunities within the region for 
residential and commercial real estate development. With regard to 
affordable and social housing the Director also highlighted that the WMCA 
was responsible for supporting these provisions although policies lay within 
the remit of local authorities. Although planning committees within local 
authorities were the responsible bodies for ensuring that new houses were fit 
for purpose in terms of being carbon neutral, committee members highlighted 
their concerns regarding this. 

Resolved that:

(1) The committee’s comments be reported to the WMCA Board for 
noting. 

Page 10



48.  Update on Consultation for the Proposed Transfer of West Midlands 
Police & Crime Commissioner Functions
The committee received a report with an update on the consultation process 
for the proposed transfer of West Midlands Police & Crime Commissioner 
functions addressing a number of issues previously raised by the committee. 

It was noted that the number of responses received under the Stage One 
consultation was a total of 6,059. Councillor Joe Tildesley expressed 
disappointment at the low number of responses when compared to both the 
population of the region and the high level of crime activity within the West 
Midlands. He also pointed out that the report did not reflect pre
[...]
agenda for the next available 
meeting of the Board or Panel.  On receipt of such a request the Head of Paid 
Service will ensure that it is included on the next available agenda.

8. Ensuring that overview and scrutiny reports are considered by the 
Cabinet

8.1 Once a Scrutiny Board or Scrutiny Panel report on any matter which is the 
responsibility of the Executive has been completed, it shall be included on the 
agenda of the next available meeting of the Cabinet or, by agreement with the 
Chair of the Board or Panel, the next meeting of the Cabinet which is 
scheduled to consider the subject matter of the report.  If for any reason the 
Cabinet does not consider the Board or Panel report the matter will be 

Page 225Page 17



Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules

referred to Council for review, and the Head of Paid Service will call a Council 
meeting to consider the report and make a recommendation to the Cabinet.   

8.2 The Scrutiny Board and Scrutiny Panels will have access to the Executive’s 
timetable for decisions and intentions for consultation.  The Board and Panels 
may consider any such item in advance of a decision by the Cabinet and may 
require the Cabinet to have regard to their views when considering the item.  
The Board and Panels will also use the decision schedule to identify items for 
scrutiny prior to decision in accordance with paragraph 12.2.

9. Rights of Scrutiny Board and Scrutiny Panel members to documents

9.1 In addition to their rights as Councillors, members of the Scrutiny Board and 
Scrutiny Panels have additional right to documents, and to notice of meetings, 
as set out in the Access to Information Procedure Rules in Part 4.

9.2 Nothing in this section prevents more detailed liaison between the Cabinet 
and the Scrutiny Board and Scrutiny Panels as appropriate depending on the 
particular matter under consideration.

10. Councillors and employees giving account

The Scrutiny Board and Panels may scrutinise and review deci
[...]
 Scrutiny Panel cannot be convened within ten working days, or if 
the Councillor calling in the decision so requests, the Chair of the Scrutiny 
Board can determine that the call-in will be considered by the Board and 
convene a meeting accordingly. The Board meeting should still take place 
within ten working days of the call-in being received.

16.2 An amber decision that has been called in, may not be implemented until the 
call-in process is complete.

16.3 The Scrutiny Board or Panel will consider the called-in decision and 
supporting information, including receiving oral and written comments from 
both the appropriate Cabinet Member(s) and Senior Manager(s). The Board 
or Panel will exercise one of the following options:

a. note the decision, which can then be implemented immediately;
b. ask the Cabinet or Cabinet Panel to reconsider the decision (a decision 

can only be reconsidered once);

Page 228Page 20



Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules

c. refer the decision to the Council’s next meeting to see if it wishes the 
decision to be reconsidered.

16.4 The relevant Cabinet Member(s) and Senior Manager (s), given reasonable 
notice, have a duty to attend the Scrutiny meeting to respond to questions and 
provide information about the call-in. In the event that they are unable to 
attend, they should ensure a nominated substitute (for Cabinet Members) or 
appropriate representative (for Senior Management) is able to attend in their 
place.

16.5 If the decision is referred to Council and the Council does not object to the 
decision, it can be implemented immediately. The Council may not substitute 
its own decision unless the original decision is contrary to the policy 
framework or contrary to or not wholly consistent with the budget. Unless that 
is the case, the Council will refer the matter back to the next meeting of the 
Cabinet or Cabinet Panel, detailing the Council’s views on the decision. The 
Cabinet or Cabinet Panel will then choose whether 
[...]
 practices and methods of working are 
shared between Panels and in particular will seek to optimise the 
inclusion of citizens, partners and stakeholders in the work of Scrutiny. 
 

h.  The Board will review or scrutinise non-Cabinet business and may 
make reports or recommendations to the Council. The Board will 
consider policy and due process and will not scrutinise individual 
decisions made by Regulatory or other Committees particularly those 
quasi-judicial decisions relating to development control, licensing etc. 
which have been delegated by the Council. The Board will not act as 
an appeal body in respect of non-Cabinet functions. 
 

i.  The Board will oversee the work of any Councillors appointed to act as 
lead members or ‘champions’ in respect of any specific priority tasks or 
areas of policy development identified by the Council. 

P
age 46



 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

j.  The Board or another relevant scrutiny panel will consider any petition 
that contains 2,500-4,999 signatures with a view to making 
recommendations for action by employees or review by the Executive 
as appropriate. 
 

k.  The Board will undertake the tracking and monitoring of scrutiny review 
recommendations. 

 
L. The Board will oversee the coordination of the budget scrutiny process. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 47



 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Our Council Scrutiny Panel Work Programme 2018-19 
 

The Panel has responsibility for Scrutiny functions as they relate to, Strategic Financial Services, Revenues and Benefits, Strategic 

Procurement, The HUB, Audit, Human Resources, Corporate Administration, Democracy, Corporate Landlord, Transformation and ICT  

Date of  
Meeting 
 

Item Description Lead Report 
Author 
 

Notes 

4.04.2019  Print and Design Service and use of external 
printing service 

Gail Rider, Head of 
ICT 

The Head of ICT to lead work to 
undertake detailed market research 

[...]
Where it has not been possible to meet the 28 day rule for publication of notice 
of a key decision or an intention to meet in private, the relevant notices will be published as 
required by legislation as soon as possible. 
 
What is a key decision? 
 

A key decision is an Executive decision which is likely: 
 

 to result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings 
which are, significant having regard to the local authority’s budget for the service or function 
to which the decision relates (in Wolverhampton, this is defined as expenditure or savings 
in excess of £250,000), and/or 

 

 to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area 
comprising two or more wards in the area of the local authority. 

 
The report relating to a decision, together with any other documents being considered, will be 
available five clear days before the decision is to be taken (unless the documentation contains 
exempt information). Copies are available on the Council’s website or can be requested from 
Democratic Services.  
 
The forward plan also provides notice of when the Cabinet may decide to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of a particular matter due to the potential for disclosure of 
confidential or exempt information. The grounds upon which local authorities can exclude the 
press and public are specified by law, details of the exempt categories are available on request 
from Democratic Services. 
 
Councillors or members of the public wishing to: 
 

 make a representation about why a matter should be heard in public, or 

 submit information to the decision-making body about an item in the forward plan, or  

 request details of relevant documents, or 

 seek advice about the Council’s decision-making arrangements, 
 
should contact the Democratic Services team: 
 
Email: democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk        
Telephone: 01902 555061 
Address: Civic Centre, St Peter’s S
[...]
ONS 
 

Published up to July 2019 (for publication 04/03/2019) 

 
Date first 
entered into 
the plan 

Project Name Key Decision to be considered (to provide adequate details for those 
both in and outside of the Council) 

Background papers (if any)  
and Contact Officer 

Main consultees Date Item to be 
considered 

 

 
Page 7 of 7 

 

funded elements of the Heath Town Estate 
Regeneration project - with delivery to commence in the 
2019/20 financial year. 

  
 

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Minutes of the WMCA Overview and Scrutiny Committee 25 February 2019
	7 The Call-In Process and Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules
	43 Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules

	8 Annual Scrutiny Planning Event
	9 Work programme
	10 Forward Plan(s)
	BC forward Plan Published up to July 2019




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

 

Scrutiny Board 
Minutes - 9 April 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Scrutiny Board 
 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair) 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Peter O'Neill 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
Cllr Sohail Khan 
Cllr Martin Waite 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Sweetman. Cllr Bolshaw attended as 
substitute.  
 
The Chair thanked officers for all of the work done throughout the last municipal year.  
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3 Minutes of the previous meeting 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chair. 

 

 
4 Minutes of the WMCA Overview and Scrutiny Committee 25 February 2019 

The Board considered the minutes of the West Midlands Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 25 February 2019.  
 
Concern was expressed that the meeting was not quorate and that this could indicate 
that scrutiny was not being taken seriously.  
 
The Chair stated that it was due to how the legislation was written and that steps 
were being taken to try and address the problems through the governance 
procedures. The Chair stated that it was hoped that in the future the WMCA O&SC 
would start to bring updates back to each constituent authority.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 
The Board queried how many times the meetings were inquorate, and it was stated 
that this happened quite regularly but that turnout was better in the working groups.  
 
The Board considered that it should be noted that these bodies are deemed 
important and that if they are constituted in such a way that there are issues such as 
being inquorate, then these issues needed to be addressed. Public money was going 
into these groups and it needed to be used productively. A board member stated that 
he had been involved in county wide organisations for a long time and that they had 
ended because they were not accountable, and it seemed probable that not many 
members of the public would know what the WMCA was or what it did.  
 
It was agreed that concerns about governance arrangements needed to be fed back 
to the WMCA O&S Committee.  
  
The Chair noted that there were only two Scrutiny Officers for the WMCA O&SC and 
that other councils including Wolverhampton were often asked to help with the 
administration of meetings. 
 
The Board also noted that to amend the quorum of the WMCAO&SC would require 
intervention from central government as it could not be done locally.  
 
Resolved: That concerns regarding the governance arrangements of the WMCA 
O&S be fed back. 
 

5 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising. 
 

6 The Call-In Process and Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
The Board considered the recent call-in and the processes that were currently in 
place for dealing with call-ins. 
 
The Board considered that the procedure rules needed to be looked at and that in 
the future a reason for the call-in had to be specified.  
 
The Board also considered that clarification was required around the exclusion of the 
press and public from meetings.  
 
Resolved: That a scrutiny working group be convened to consider the call-in 
procedure.  
 

7 Cyber Security 
 
 
The Board welcomed Gail Rider, Head of ICT to the meeting.  
 

The Director of Governance who was the Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) had 

recommended a report be presented to Scrutiny Board to provide an overview and 

understanding of how Cyber security was managed within the authority. The report 

included information on the robustness of processes and preventative measures that 

were in place, an overview of the authorities’ cloud storage approach and the on-



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

going roadmap that assured constant and up to date approaches to new threats and 

challenges. 
 
It was stated that the Council was a Microsoft partner which meant that any 
processes were supportive and progressive. 
 
The Council adopted a cloud first approach, but this wasn’t always an option as 
some applications were not be cloud ready. The cloud was provided by Microsoft, 
which was one of the most secure and the Council only paid for what it used. There 
was a secondary data centre in Stafford and a proportion of what the Council run 
was replicated there.  
 
The Council took a very preventative approach to cyber security and it was stated 
that there had been four attempted attacks since Christmas, all of which had been 
stopped.  
 
It was confirmed that the Council did apply patches regularly and was continuously 
updating firewalls and antivirus software whilst also working closely with partners 
including the Information Governance team.  
 
The Council’s cyber security had been assessed and once deemed to be one of the 
safest in the region. 
 
The Board queried the use of multiple and often very complex passwords and it was 
confirmed that the Council’s password policy was currently under review and that the 
team were aware that it could not be overly secure as this might make it harder for 
people to use the services on offer. 
 
The Board considered the issue of the phishing campaigns that had been carried out 
by Information Governance. The first had been carried out in October 2017 with 608 
emails being opened and 500 employees attempting to click on link. The more recent 
exercise had resulted in 93% of emails not being opened and only 4% attempted to 
click on the link. 
 
The question was raised as to what were the big-ticket issues that could really cause 
problems if we got them wrong such as a sustained denial of service attack (if 
services went down for a long time), the safeguarding of data or problems with the 
urban traffic control centre for the black country including the threat of hostile actors 
trying to take it down. 
 
It was stated that the Council was looking at every single service it had and every 
application including where it sat, how it was backed up and how it was secured. The 
Head of ICT stated that she had managed to obtain match funding to put in additional 
controls. The Head of ICT stated that in relation to the Urban Traffic Control System 
she would expect that this was replicated in Stafford with the servers based here.  
 
It was noted that the Urban Traffic Control System worked off a mobile network and 
the question was raised as to whether this could be interfered with. The Head of ICT 
stated that she would investigate this and provide a response later.   
 
The Board raised the issue of interfering with as well as stealing data. Data sharing 
was becoming more important, with organisations such as the Fire Authority working 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

with the police and possible funding from the government being provided to create a 
data hub. 
 
Also, of concern were areas such as the linking of internet-based devises such as 
when your doorbell rang and can you could see who was there on your phone.  The 
concern focused around the fact that security had not always been built into the 
systems within the systems.  
 
The Board considered flood risk defences and whether they could provide a 
backdoor into higher level systems. It was thought that the Council needed to be 
aware of where it set the levels of what was allowed on everything and that nothing 
should be allowed onto the network until the Council were certain that it was as safe 
as it could be.  
 
The Board queried how the Council monitored the people that had access to 
information and how it would manage a disgruntled employee with access to 
sensitive data.  
 
The Head of ICT stated that the Council had to have trust in employees but that 
where a department was perhaps going through a restructure certain rights may be 
removed from certain individuals if there was deemed to be a risk.   
 
The Board considered what the cost to the Council would be if there was a major 
cyber attack including all the legal implications linked to breaches of data protection 
regulations.  
 
The Board considered that as councillors, they were all now responsible for the data 
they held and that they needed to be more focused on the issues.  
 
The Board queried how cyber security linked into emergency planning and resilience.  
It was stated that the Council’s ICT team worked very closely with the Emergency 
Planning and Resilience Team and that the work currently being undertaken would 
produce a report highlighting any gaps and options for fixing them. 
 
The Head of Governance stated that every service in the Council had a business 
continuity plan and that turnaround times had been identified with the resilience 
team. Levels of priority had also been identified and had all been refreshed in the last 
month.  
 
The Board considered that as councillors, they took on a lot of case work and the this 
made them data controllers and responsible for the data they held on residents. It 
was noted that everyone had different ways of dealing with this data and different 
hardware with different levels of security and it as queried whether a cloud-based 
solution could be put in place for councillor casework. 
 
The Head of ICT stated that any casework carried out on Council supplied equipment 
would be secure and that she could investigate the possibility of a home devise and 
cloud storage.  
 
The Board also sought information on data sharing as some people might be doing 
things that were not safe without realising that they were not safe. It was 
recommended that this be brought back to a future meeting.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 
The issue was raised that the majority of breaches were not caused by people 
disobeying the rules on purpose but by human carelessness, connecting the wrong 
things to the wrong thing etc. The recommendation was made that the cyber security 
training and monitoring of who had done the training be looked at to perhaps restrict 
access to the Council network to those who had not recently completed the training. 
 
It was also recommended that an item on cyber security be added to the work plan 
for the next year.   
 
Resolved: (1) That an item on cyber security be added to the scrutiny work 
programme; 
 
(2) That the Head of ICT investigate the possibility of linking mandatory cyber 
security training with access to the Council’s networks; 
 
(3) That the Head of ICT investigate the possibility of a cloud-based solution for 
councillor casework; 
 
(4) That the Head of ICT investigate the matter of the Urban Traffic Control 
System and the risks associated with it. 
 
 

8 Work programme 
The Board received a verbal update from Cllr Ahmed on the work of the Scrutiny 
Review into Youth Violent Crime. The next meeting of the Review group was 20 June 
2019 when the matter of exclusions would be considered.  
 
Resolved: That the workplan be agreed. 
 
 

9 Forward Plan(s) 
Resolved: That the Forward Plans be noted. 
 

10 Annual Scrutiny Planning Event 
Resolved: That any recommendations be brought back to a future meeting.   
 


